

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.

SPECIAL (NDPS) CASE NO. 77/2022.

(CNR NO.MHGO010010402022)

State, PSO, Duggipar -Vs- Sanjay Bansod +3

ORDER BELOW EXH. 47.

(Passed on this 09th day of June, 2023)

This is an application filed by Police Inspector of Duggipar Police Station for grant of permission for disposal of the drugs i.e. Ganja seized in the present matter.

2] The learned DGP submits that the Duggipar P.S. seized 28 KG 50 Gms. of Ganja in the present case. The inventory as required under Sec. 52(A) of NDPS Act was drawn on 19/05/2022. Three Samples total weight 95 gms sealed separately and was referred for chemical analysis. C.A. report was received on 24/06/2022. The said seized contraband ganja is required to be disposed of. He has prayed for grant of permission for disposal of the said ganja.

3] Perused the record. Inventory as required under Sec. 52(A)(2) of the NDPS Act before the Magistrate has been drawn and sample was taken separately. The C.A. report shows that sample was examined by the chemical analyzer. There is compliance of Sec. 52(A) of the NDPS Act. Under such circumstances, permission can be granted for destruction

of the muddemal i.e. seized Ganja. Hence, I pass the following order.

ORDER

- 1] Application [Exh.47] is allowed.
- 2] The Investigating Officer is permitted to destroy the seized ganja excluding the sample obtained at the time of inventory.
- 3] Application is disposed of.

Gondia.
Dated:09.06.2023.

(Adil M. Khan)
District Judge-1 & ASJ,
Gondia.